

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI**No. 2018-CA-235****CHARLES ARAUJO, *ET AL.*****APPELLANTS****v.****GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, *ET AL.*****APPELLEES**

On Appeal From The Chancery Court of Hinds County, Mississippi, First Judicial District

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF CLARKSDALE MUNICIPAL SCHOOL DISTRICT AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Additional Funding for Mississippi’s Public Schools Is a Desperate Public Need	2
II. Reversal Here Would Not Render Funding Mechanisms for Other Non-Traditional School Programs Unconstitutional	3
A. Mississippi School for Math and Science and Mississippi School of the Arts.....	5
B. Agricultural Schools	6
C. Alternative School Programs	7
D. Transfer Students	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Pascagoula School District v. Tucker, 91 So. 3d 598 (Miss. 2012)3

Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-13-92(6)7

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-15-318

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-27-37

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-27-617

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-28-1, *et seq.*1

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-28-45(3)4

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-28-55(1)(a)1

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-139-1, *et seq.*5

Miss. Code Ann. §§ 37-139-3(2)5

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-139-136

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-140-35

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-140-135, 6

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-151-78

Other Authorities

Miss. Const., § 206 *passim*

Bracey Harris, *Mississippi School for Math and Science Cuts Enrollment, Cites Funding*, CLARION LEDGER (June 2, 2016), *available at* <https://www.clarionledger.com/story/news/2016/06/01/school-math-and-science-cuts-enrollment-citing-funding/85191634/>6

Education Funding in Mississippi: How Are We Actually Doing?, THE CENTER FOR EDUCATION INNOVATION, <http://www.mscei.com/blog/education-funding-in-mississippi-how-are-we-actually-doing> (last visited Aug. 14, 2018).....2

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, Enrollment Data, *available at* <https://mdereports.mdek12.org/>1

FY 2017 Annual Report: Analysis of Funding for Mississippi Charter Schools and the Charter School Authorizer Board, JOINT LEGISLATE COMMITTEE ON PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND EXPENDITURE REVIEW (Dec. 18, 2017)3

Arielle Dreher, *MAEP Formula Explained*, JACKSON FREE PRESS (Oct. 21, 2015, 1:51 PM)8

Mississippi Public Education Funding, MISSISSIPPI TODAY (Apr. 16, 2018), <https://mississippitoday.org/2018/04/16/analysis-shows-state-spends-33000-than-national-average-on-each-public-school-student/>.....2

MSA Foundation, MISSISSIPPI SCHOOL OF THE ARTS, <https://www.msabrookhaven.org/support/msa-foundation/> (last viewed Aug. 2, 2018)6

Covington, Mar. 12, 2010, Miss. A.G. Op. # 2010-00098, 2010 WL 1556675, at *1 (Miss. A.G. Mar. 12, 2010).....8

School Funding, CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES (Nov. 29, 2017), <https://www.cbpp.org/research/state-budget-and-tax/a-punishing-decade-for-school-funding>2, 3
